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Malice Mui/ucXpfll Audit SSt\\libts>, PA

MluelyJ. C-yr, CPA

Independent Auditors’ Report

To the Board of Selectmen
Town of Hartland
Hartland, Maine

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type
activities, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Town of Hartland, Maine, as of and for the year ended
June 30, 2012, which collectively comprise the Town's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.
These financial statements are the responsibility of the Town's management. Our responsibility is to express
opinions on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit
also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for
our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, and the aggregate remaining fund
information of the Town of Hartland, Maine, as of June 30, 2012, and the respective changes in financial position
and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.

In accordance with Governmental Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 14, 2012,
on our consideration of the Town'sinternal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that
report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the
results of the testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and
should be considered in assessing the results of our audit.

The management's discussion and analysis on pages 6-8 is not a required part of the basic financial statements but
is supplemental information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
We have applied certain limited procedures, which consist principally of inquiries of management regarding the
methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplemental information. However, we did not audit
the information and express no opinion on it. The budgetary comparison schedule on page 27 is supplemental
information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and has been
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements.

233 South Levant Riocici, Levant, 24456
Pinofie: (2 Of) Ew.aU: w.alwtaudLts.@Q\M.aii.cow.
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Maine Municipal Audit services, PA

Mindy J Cyr, CPA

To the Board of Selectmen
Town of Hartland
Hartland, Maine

Page 2

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the Town of Hartland, Maine's basic financial statements. The combining and individual non-major fund
financial statements are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic
financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of
additional analysis as required by U.S. Office of Management and Budget Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local
Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations, and is also not a required part of the financial statements. The
combining and individual non-major fund financial statements and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards
are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and
other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing
procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing
and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
financial statements or to the financial statements themselves. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all
material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Maine. Mgz Services PA

Levant, Maine
October 15, 2012

233south LevantRoad, Levant, Malu.e 0445&
Pkowt. {20J-) 2g4<>40g>emall: m.alu.eaudits@gMx.HLI.com
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Management Discussion and Analysis Period Ending June 30, 2012

As management of the Town of Hartland, this narrative provides an overview and analysis of our financial
activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012. This is in compliance with implementation of the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board statement No. 34 (GASB 34). This information should be read in
conjunction with the financial statements.

Financial Highlights

The Town provides services for highways and streets, protection, sanitation, public improvements, education,
and health and welfare. The Town operates on a fiscal year, July-June.

The Town also owns and operates a pollution control facility and landfill that primarily serves the Town’s
most significant industry, Tasman’s Leather Group, LLC and in town sewer users. The Town currently pays
the pollution facility charges of 30% of all costs while Tasman's is responsible for 70% of the direct operating
costs of the pollution control facility and landfill.

The Town’s budget for 2011-12 totaled as follows:
Municipal $1,419,986
SAD #48 $ 835,200
County $ 288,320
TOTAL $2,543,506

The pollution control facility enterprise fund has assets of $4,677,341 as of June 30, 2012, but liabilities of
$2,158,718. The largest liability is the unfunded amount of estimated landfill closure costs of $2,156,500.
The Town must begin setting money aside for this liability. Net assets are $2,518,623.

Overview of the Financial Statements
The Town of Hartland’s basic financial statements consist of the following:
« Government-wide financial statements
< Fund financial statements
« Notes to financial statements

GOVERNMENT WIDE FINANICAL STATEMENTS

The govemment-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the Town of
Hartland's finances in @ manner similar to a private sector business.



The statement of net assets presents information on all of the Town’s assets and liabilities, with the difference
between the two being reported as net assets. Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful
indicator of whether the Town of Hartland's financial position is improving or deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the Town’s net assets change during the year. All
changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of
the time of related cash requirements. This means that revenue and expenses are reported in this statement even if
the resulting cash related movement does not occur until future fiscal periods (e.g. uncollected taxes).

The statements distinguish between activities of the Town of Hartland that are principally supported by taxes and
intergovernmental revenue (governmental activity) and those activities that are intended to recover all or a
significant portion of their costs through user fees (e.g. the treatment plant). Governmental activities include
Administration, Education, County Tax, Fire, Public Works, Highways, Solid Waste, Library, Recreation,
Cemetery Care, Charitable Aid, Debt Service and Capital Maintenance.

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated
for specific activities or objectives. The Town of Hartland, like other state and local governments, uses fund
accounting to insure and demonstrate compliance with finance related legal requirements. All of the funds of the
town can be divided into these categories: government funds, proprietary funds and fiduciary funds.

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS are used to account for essentially the same functions as are reported in the
government-wide financial statements. However, the fund financial statements focus on near-term cash flows as
well as balances of spendable resources. This type of accounting is called modified accrual, which means it
focuses on cash and all other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash.

To allow the reader to better understand the fund financial statements in relation to the government-wide financial
statements, reconciliations are provided between the two.

PROPRIETARY FUNDS are used to report activities that are supported primarily through charges to customers
for services provided by the town. Proprietary funds are reported in the Statement of Net Assets and the
Statement of Activities. The Treatment Plant and Landfill activities are reflected in the Proprietary Funds.

FIDUCIARY FUNDS are used to account for monies held for the benefit of parties outside the town. Fiduciary
funds are found in our financial statements as cemetery trust funds and as funds that arc to be turned over to
outside organizations.

Financial Analysis
TOWN AS A WHOLE

The Town’s net assets are increasing every year since the reorganizing of our debt and watching spending.
The net assets were:

Town $ 1,057,227
HPCF $2,518,623
Total $3,575,850
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

The Town’s capital assets totaled $1,361,315 in its governmental activities as of June 30, 2012. These assets are
primarily buildings and equipment because most of Town infrastructure (Roads, Bridges, Sewer Lines, Sidewalks)
are not included in the assets. The Town will include all new infrastructure in future financial statements.

The only capital asset expenditure for the year 2012 was capital improvements to roads in the amount of $41,680.

LONG TERM DEBT

The Town’s long term Bond Debt is as follows as of June 30,2012

Bond Bank (Landfill Closure) 153,626 1% 2019
Bond Bank (2009 Refinance) 971,503 5.50% 2019
Bond Bank (1997 HPCF) 364,650 3% 2017
Fire Truck 15,048 10.47% 2013
USDA (Landfill) 261,454 2.5% 2043

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND FUTURE BUDGETS
The Town of Hartland Selectmen again this year dealt with State cutbacks, lower Town revenues and every day

increases in oil, fuel and utilities. The Town of Hartland is struggling to keep the Town's mil rate as low as
possible, however on factors beyond our control makes this very difficult.

FIDUCIARY NON-TOWN ACCOUNTS
The Town acts as the fiduciary for non-expendable trust funds, the income of which may be used for cemetery

maintenance. The balance in those funds is approximately $50,633.

Respectfully submitted,

Susan Frost
Town Manager



Town of Hartland, Maine
Statement of Net Assets
June 30,2012

Cash and cash equivalents

Taxes receivable

Tax liens receivable

Tax acquired property

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation
Total Assets

LIABILITIES:

Accrued expenses

Accounts payable

Prepaid property taxes

Due to other governments

Non-current liabilities:
Due within one year
Due in more than one year
Estimated landfill closure costs

Total Liabilities

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt

Unrestricted
TOTAL NET ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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Governmental
Activities

1,200,635.13 $
10,747.95
288,378.22
5,595.00
1,361,315.00
2,866,571.30

15,078.48
16,953.87
8,294.78
2,837.25

214,421.35
1,551,858.96

1,809,44469 $
(404,965.31) $

1,462,191.92
1,057,226.61 $

Business -Type
Activities

1911570 ¢

4,658,225.27
4,677,340.97

2,218.31

2,156,500.00
215871831 $

4,658,22527 g
(2,139,602.61)
251862266 $

Statement 1

Total

1,219,750.83
10,747.95
288,378.22
5,595.00
6,019,540.27
7,544,012.27

17,296.79
16,953.87
8,294.78
2,837.25

214,421.35
1,551,858.96
2,156,500.00
3,968,163.00

4,253,250.96
(677,410.69)
3,575,849.27



Governmental activities:
General government
Protection
Health and welfare
Public works
Sanitation
Recreation
Public service
County tax
Education
Interest on long-term debt
Depreciation
Total Government Activities

Business Type Activities:
HPCF

Total Business Type Activities

Total Primary Government

Town of Hartland, Maine

Statement of Activities

For the year ended June 30, 2012

Program Revenues.

Net (Expense) revenue and Changes
in Net Assets

Operating
Grants and
Contributions

Charges for
Expenses Services

$ 165,993.14 $
217,481.65
11,278.09
198.33907
272,422.28
101.196.83
22,075.76 5,505.28
288.318.84
835,199.48
17,926.33
70,033.00
2.200.264.47 5,010.05

5,010.05 $

42,083.79

47,589.07

789.129.39 559,108.91

789,129.39 559,108.91

2,989,393.86 564,118.96 47,589.07
General revenues:
Property taxes, levied for general purposes
Motor vehicle excise taxes
Interest on taxes and lien fees
Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs:
State revenue sharing
Homestead exemption
Other
Unrestricted investment earnings
Miscellaneous revenues
Transfer from Fiduciary fund
Transfer to Enterprise fund
Total general revenues and transfers

Changes in net assets
Net assets - beginning

Net assets - ending

Capital
Grants and
Contributions

504,102.57

504,102.57

504,102.57

Primary Government
Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities

(160,983.09) 5 s
(217,481.65)
(11,278.09)
(156,255.28)
231,680.29
(101.196.83)
(16.570.48)
(288.318.84)
(835,199.48)
(17,926.33)
(70,033.00)
(1.643.562.78)

(230,020.48)
(230,020.48)

(1,643,562.78) (230,020.48)

2,188,377.23
222,126.28
42,613.02

206,892.55 -
48,579.00 .
43,487.52 -

300.36
35,123.74
4,193.40
(524,159.25)
2,267,533.85

524,159.25
524,159.25
623,971.07 294,138.77
433,255.54 2,224,483.89

1,057,226.61 $ 2,518,622.66 $

Total

(160,983.09)
(217,481.65)
(11,278.09)
(156,255.28)
231,680.29
(101.196.83)
(16,570.48)
(288.318.84)
(835,199.48)
(17,926.33)
(70,033.00)

(1,643,562.78)

(230,020.48)
(230,020.48)
(1,873,583.26)
2,188,377.23
222,126.28
42,613.02
206,892.55
48,579.00
43,487.52
300.36
35,123.74
4,193.40
2,791,693.10
918,109.84
1,788,153.01

3,675,849.27



Statement 3

Town of Hart)and, Maine
Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds

June 30,2012
Other Total
General Governmental Governmental
Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,065,086.97 g 135,548.16 1,200,635.13
Taxes receivable 10,747.95 10,747.95
Tax liens receivable 288,378.22 288,378.22
Tax acquired property 5,595.00 5,595.00
Total assets $ 1,369,808.14 135,548.16 1,505,356.30

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:
Prepaid property taxes $ 8,294.78 3 - $ 8,294.78
Accounts payable 16,953.87 - 16,953.87
Accrued expenses 15,078.48 - 15,078.48
Due to other governments 2,837.25 - 2,837.25
Deferred property taxes 239,301.00 - 239,301.00
Total liabilities 282,465.38 - 282,465.38
Fund balances:
Assigned 17,450.00 134,809.41 152,259.41
Unassigned 1,069,892.76 738.75 1,070,631.51
Total fund balances 1,087,342.76 135,548.16 1,222,890.92

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 1,369,808.14 g 135,548.16

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Assets (Stmt. 1) are different because:
Depreciable and non-depreciable capital assets as reported in Stmt. 1 1,361,315.00
Long-term debt as reported on Stmt. 1 (1,766,280.31)
Deferred property taxes not reported on Stmt. 1 239,301.00
NET ASSETS OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES $ 1,057,226.61

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.



Town of Hartland, Maine
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Governmental Funds
For the Tear Ended June 30,2012

Other
General Governmental
Fund Funds
REVENUES:
Property taxes $ 2,176,14023 $ -
Exdsetaxes 222,126.28 -
Intergovernmental revenue 304,464.35 42,083.79
Charges for services 5,010.05 -
Interest on taxes and liens 42,613.02 -
Interest 300.36
Other revenue 25,601.81 9,521.93
Total revenues 2,775,955.74 51,906.08
EXPENDITURES:
General government 165,993.14 -
Protection 217,481.65 -
Health and welfare 11,278.09 -
Public works 222,249.07 -
Sanitation 272,422.28 -
Recreation 47,380.78 53,816.05
Public service 22,075.76 -
County tax 288,318.84 -
Education 835,19948 -
Debt service 524,990.28 -
Total expenditures 2,607,389.37 53,816.05
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures 168,566.37 (1,909.97)
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Operating transfers in 4,193.40 28911.21
Operating transfers (out) (553,070.46) -
Issuance of long-term debt 261,454.00 -
Grant revenue 504,102.57 -
Total other financing sources (uses) 216,679.51 28,911.21
Net change in fund balances 385,245.88 27,001.24
FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 702,096.88 108,546.92
FUND BALANCES - ENDING $ 1,087,342.76  $ 135,548.16

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement

Statement 4

Total
Governmental
Funds

$ 2,176,140.23
222,126.28
346,548.14

5,010.05

42,613.02

300.36

35,123.74
2,827,861.82

165,993.14
217,481.65
11,278.09
222,249.07
272,422.28
101,196.83
22,075.76
288,318.84
835,199.48
524,990.28
2,661,205.42

166,656.40

33,104.61
(553,070.46)
261,454.00
504,102.57
24550.72

412,247.12
810,643.80

$ 1,222,890.92

(Continued)
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Town of Hartland, Maine

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Assets

Fiduciary Funds
For the year ended June 30,2012

Additions:
Investment income
Gain {loss) on investments

Deductions:
Donation
Transfer to General Fund
Services charges

Change in Net Assets

Net Assets - Beginning of Tear

Net Assets - End of Year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

Non-Expendable

70

Trust Fund

354.36
1,397.79
1,762.15

1,019.50
4,193.40
12.00
5,224.90
(3.462.75)

54,095.63

50,632.88

Statement 9
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TOWN OF HARTLAND, MAINE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. Reporting Entity

The Town of Hartland, Maine (the Town) was incorporated in 1820. The Town of Hartland,
Maine operates under a town meeting - selectmen form of government and is incorporated
under the laws of the State of Maine.

The accounting policies of the Town conform to U.S. generally accepted accounting principles
(GAAP) as applicable to government units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and
financial reporting principles. GASB Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements - and
Management's Discussion and Analysis - For State and Local Governments, and its amendments,
established new financial reporting requirements for governments and caused the Town to
restructure much ofthe information presented in the past. Forenterprise funds, GASB Statement
Nos. 20 and 34 provide the Town the option of electing to apply FASB pronouncements issued
after November 30, 1989. The Town has elected not to apply those pronouncements. The more
significant of the government's accounting policies are described below.

In evaluating how to define the Town for financial purposes, management has considered all
potential component units. The decision to include a potential component unit in the reporting
entity is made by applying the criteria set forth in GASB Statement No. 14 The Financial Reporting
Entity as amended by GASB Statement No. 39. The basic, but not the only, criterion for including
a potential component unit within the reporting entity is the governing body's ability to exercise
oversight responsibility. Based on the criteria, it was determined that no other entities should be
included in the Town's financial statements.

B. Basis of Presentation

The Town's basic financial statements include both government-wide (reporting the Town as a
whole) and fund financial statements (reporting the Town's major funds). Both the government-
wide and fund financial statements categorize primary activities as either governmental or
business-type.

Government-Wide Financial Statements
The Government-wide financial statements consist of a Statement of Net Assets and a Statement
of Activities and reports information on all of the non-fiduciary activities ofthe Town as a whole.

The Statement of Net Assets reports all financial and capital resources of the Town and reports
the difference between assets and liabilities as "net assets" not fund balance or equity. The
Statement of Activities shows the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or
segment are offset by program revenue and reflects the "net (expense) revenue" of the Town's
individual functions before applying general revenues. The Town has elected not to allocate
indirect costs among programs. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers for services
and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting operational or capital
requirements of a particular function. Taxes and other items not properly included among
program revenues are reported as general revenues.

19
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TOWN OF HARTLAND, MAINE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Fund Financial Statements

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and
fiduciary funds, even though the latter are excluded from the Government-wide financial
statements. The focus of governmental and proprietary fund financial statements is on major
funds. Major individual governmental funds and major individual proprietary funds are reported
as separate columns in the fund financial statements, with non-major funds being aggregated
and displayed in a single column. The General Fund is always a major fund.

Because of the basis of accounting and reporting differences, summary reconciliations to the
Government-wide financial statements are presented atthe end of each applicable fund financial
statement.

C.  Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

Governmental Fund Types

General Fund - The General Fund is the general operating fund ofthe Town. Itis used to account
for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund.

Special Revenue Funds - Special Revenue Funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific
revenue sources (other than special assessments, expendable trusts, or major capital projects)
that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes.

Proprietary Fund Type

Enterprise Funds - This fund is used to account for operations of the wastewater treatment plant
and a related landfill along with a closed dumpsite that are operated in a manner similar to a
private business. The costs of providing treatment services to Irving Tanning Company and the
general public and operating the landfill are financed through user fees to Irving and Town
appropriations. Fees paid by Irving and appropriations from the town are recorded as revenues
by the enterprise fund since they provide funds necessary to operate the facility. The
measurement of financial activity focuses on net income similar to the private sector.

Fiduciary Fund Type (Not included in government-wide statements)

Expendable Trust Fund - This fund accounts for transactions related to assets held by the Town
in atrustee capacity.

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures are recognized in the accounts

and reported in the financial statements. Basis of accounting is a conceptual description of the
timing of the accounting measurements made.

20
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TOWN OF HARTLAND, MAINE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The Government-wide financial statements use the economic resources measurement focus and
the accrual basis of accounting, in accordance with GASB #34. Revenues are recorded when
earned, and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related
cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year which they are levied. Grants
and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the
grantor have been met.

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the Government-wide
financial statements.

Governmental Fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under the modified accrual
basis concept, revenues are recognized when they become measurable (estimable as to the net
amount to be collected) and available as current assets. Revenues are considered to be available
when they are collected within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of
the current period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under
accrual accounting.

Operating revenues and expenses for proprietary funds are those that result from providing
services and producing and delivering goods and/or services. It also includes all revenue and
expenses not related to capital and related financing, non-capital financing, or investing
activities.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available, it is the government's policy to
use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.

D. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

Formal budgetary accounting is employed as a management control for the general fund only.
Annual operating budgets are adopted each fiscal year by the registered voters of the Town at
their annual Town meeting. Budgets are established in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles. Budgetary control is exercised at the selectmen level, since individual
department heads do not exist. All unencumbered budget appropriations lapse at the end of the
year unless specifically designated by the Board of Selectmen or required by law.

E. Assets, Liabilities, Fund Equity, Revenue, Expenditures and Expenses

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include currency on hand, demand deposits with financial institutions,
and other accounts with an original maturity of three months or less when purchased.
Investments are recorded at fair value.

Interfund Receivables and Payables
Short-term advances between funds are accounted for in the appropriate interfund receivable
and payable accounts.
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TOWN OF HARTLAND, MAINE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Capital Assets and Depreciation

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment and infrastructure assets (roads,
bridges, sidewalks and similar items) are reported in the applicable governmental or business-
type activities columns in the government-wide financial statements. The Town defines capital
assets as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in
excess of one year. Such assets are recorded at historical costs or estimated historical costs, if
purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at
the date of donation. The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value
of the asset or materially extend asset lives are not capitalized.

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed.
Property, plant, and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over the
following estimated useful lives:

Assets Years
Buildings and Improvements 25-50
Infrastructure 25-50
Treatment plant 50
Machinery and Equipment 3-20

Net Assets and Fund Balances

In the Government-wide financial statements, the difference between the Town's total assets
and total liabilities represents net assets. Net assets displays three components - invested in
capital assets, net of related debt; restricted (distinguished between major categories of
restrictions); and unrestricted. Unrestricted net assets represents the net assets available for
future operations.

In the Fund financial statements, governmental funds report reservations of fund balances for
amounts that are not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties for
use for a specific purpose. These designations are categorized as follows:

Non-sperdable - Fundsthat are not in spendable form, such as funds that
are legally required to be maintained in tact (corpus of a permanent fund).

Assigned - Funds intended to be used for specific purposes set by the Board of
Selectmen.

Unassigned - Funds available for any purpose.

Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue arises when potential revenue does not meet both the "measurable” and
"available" criteria for recognition in the current period. Deferred revenue arises when resources
are received by the Town before it has legal claim to them. In subsequent periods, when both
revenue recognition criteria are met, or when the Town has a legal claim to the resources, the
liability for deferred revenue is removed from the balance sheet and revenue is recognized.
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TOWN OF HARTLAND, MAINE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Property Taxes

Property taxes for the current year were committed on July 1, 2011, on the assessed value listed
as of April 1, 2011, for all real and personal property located in the Town. Payment of taxes was
due September 16, 2011, and March 2, 2012, with interest at 7% on all tax bills unpaid as of the
due date.

The Town is permitted by the laws of the State of Maine to levy taxes up to 105% of its net
budgeted expenditures for the related fiscal period. The amount raised in excess of 100% is
referred to as overlay, and amounted to $47,352.93 for the year ended June 30, 2012.

Tax liens are placed on real property within twelve months following the tax commitment date if
taxes are delinquent. The Town has the authority to foreclose on property eighteen months
after the filing of the lien if tax liens and associated costs remain unpaid.

Compensated Absences
Vacation and sick pay benefits are substantially non-vesting and are not material. Therefore, no
liability has been recorded in the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2012.

Risk Management

The Town pays insurance premiums to certain agencies to cover risks that may occur in normal
operations. The Town purchases employee fidelity bond coverage. There have been no
significant reductions in insurance coverage from the prior year. No settlements of claims have
exceeded insurance coverage in the current year.

The Town is a member of the Maine Municipal Association - Worker Compensation Trust Fund
("Fund"). The Fund was created to formulate, develop and administer a program of modified
self-funding for the Fund's membership, obtain lower costs for worker compensation coverage
and develop a comprehensive loss control program. The Town pays an annual premium to the
Fund for its workers compensation coverage. The Town's agreement with the Fund provides that
the fund will be self-sustaining through member premiums and will provide, through commercial
companies reinsurance contracts, individual stop loss coverage for member Towns' claims in
excess of $400,000, with an excess limit of $2,000,000.

The Town is a member of the Maine Municipal Association - Property Casualty Pool ("Pool").
The Pool was created to obtain lower rates for its members. The town pays an annual premium
for its property and liability coverage. Under the property coverage portion of the Pool,
coverage is provided, after the deductible is met, to $200,000,000. Under the liability portion of
the Pool, coverage is provided, after the deductible is met, to $1,000,000.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts
reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Estimates are used to determine
depreciation expense. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
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TOWN OF HARTLAND, MAINE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Deposits
Custodial credit risk of deposits is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, the Town's deposits
may not be returned to it. The Town does not have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk.

GASB Statement No. 40 directs that deposits be disclosed as exposed to custodial credit risk if
they are not covered by depository insurance and the deposits are either uncollateralized or
collateralized by securities held by the pledging financial institution's trust department but not in
the Town's name. At June 30, 2012, cash deposits totaled $1,305,167.68, and had a carrying
value of $1,257,640.79. Of the deposited amounts, $250,000 per bank was protected by
depository insurance, plus pledged securities with the financial institution. Accordingly, the Town
was not exposed to custodial credit risk at June 30, 2012.

Investments

The Town does not have a written investment policy, but follows state statutes. At June 30, 2012
the Town had funds invested with a Bangor Savings Bank certificate of deposit in the amount of
$586.42 and equities with Richard Brothers Financial Advisors in the amount of $12,156.50. All
invested funds were protected by federal deposit insurance or Securities Investor Protection

Corporation.
CAPITAL ASSETS

Governmental activities: Balance Balance
7/1/11 Additions Deletions 6/30/12

Machinery, equipment &

vehicles $582,138.00 $- S- $582,138.00
Building 1,766,419.00 1,766,419.00
Roads 99,708.00 23,910.00 123,618.00
Total capital

assets being 2,448,265.00 23,910.00 2,472,175.00

depreciated

Less accumulated
depreciation

Machinery, equip & veh. (305.209.00) (25.947.00) (331.156.00)
Buildings (728.630.00) (41.614.00) - (770.244.00)
Roads (6,988.00) (2,472.00) (9,460.00)
Total accumulated

depreciation (1,040,827.00) (70,033.00) (1,110,860.00)

Governmental activities

Capital assets, net
$1,407,438.00 $(46,123.00) s - $1,361,315.00

Depreciation expense is broken down by department as follows:

Public works $3,972.00
Public safety 34,192.00
Town wide 31,869.00
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TOWN OF HARTLAND, MAINE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

3. CAPITAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)
Business-type activities: Balance Balance
7/1/11 Additions Deletions 6/30/12
Treatment plant $8,338,737.00 - $- $ 8,338,737.00
Landfill 953,893.00 440,895.00 1,394,788.00
Total capital
assets being 9,262,630.00 440,895.00 - 9,733,525.00
depreciated
Less accumulated
depreciation
Treatment plant (4,538,215.00) (136,582.00) (4,674,797.00)
Landfill (374,628.00) (25,875.00) (400,503.00)
Total accum
deprec. (4,912,843.00) (162,457.00) (5,075,300.00)
Business - type activities
Capital assets, net
$4,379,787.00 $278,438.00 $ - $ 4,658,225.00
4. LONG-TERM DEBT
Balance Balance
7/1/11 Issued Retired 6/30/12
MMBB, 1.33% dated 10/27/1997, $1,215,500, due $425,425.14 $- $(60,775.02) $364,650.12
annually $60,775 through 10/27/2017
Interstate Bank, 10.395% n/p, due monthly $2,269 40,138.22 (25,090.66) 15,047.56
through May 2013
MMBB 20095R, 1.0% due annually $19,203 through 172,828.80 (19,203.15) 153,625.50
2019
MMBB 2009SD, 5.5% due quarterly, through 2019 1,073,498.10 (101,995.07) 971,503.03
BSB Bond anticipation note, due 12/31/10, 2.5% 300,000.00 (300,000.00)
USDA, 2% due annually $11,674,30 years, dated 261,454.00 261,454.00
5/16/2012
Totals $2,011,890.26 $261,454.00 $ (507,063.95) $1,766,280.31

The annual future principal payment requirement for bonds payable outstanding as of June 30,
2012, is as follows:

Year ending
June 30, Principal due

2013 $214,421.35
2014 205,421.79
2015 211,809.37
2016 218,555.56
2017 225,680.54

2018-2021 545,677.70

2022-2026 58,370.00

2027-2031 58,370.00

2032-2036 27,974.00

$1,766,280.31
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TOWN OF HARTLAND, MAINE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL CLOSURE COSTS

The Town of Hartland operates a secure sludge landfill. At present, one section of the landfill,
about one-fifth of the available capacity, is in use. As each section reaches capacity, the top and
part of the slope are closed and another section is opened next to it.

State and federal laws and regulations require that the Town place acover on each section of the
landfill when it is closed and perform certain maintenance and monitoring functions on each
sections for thirty years after closure. In addition to operating expenses related to current
activities of the landfill, an expense provision and related liability are being recognized based on
future closure and post-closure care costs that will be incurred near or after the time when the
currently active section of the landfill no longer accepts waste. The recognition of these landfill
closure and post-closure costs is based on the portion of this section used during the year.

The estimated liability for closure and post-closure case has a balance of $2,156,500 based on
89% usage (filled) of Phase | and Phase Il, and post-closure monitoring costs of the old landfill
that was closed in 1990 and 1994.

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

During 2009, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) reviewed a license renewal for the
Town's secure sludge landfill. There have been numerous violations including periodic
monitoring requirements, erosion control and leachate management. The Town secured an EDA
grant for $850,000 and a note payable for $300,000 to correct the violations. Work started in
2010 and a new license will be issued. EPA has agreed to allow the Town to continue accepting
sludge during the repair work. The work is anticipated to be completed in fiscal year 2013.

ASSIGNED BALANCES
The Board of Selectmen has the authority to assign amounts for specific future purposes.

Approved assigned balances atJune 30, 2012, consist of:
General Fund:

Snow removal $ 13,950.00
Fire department 3.500.00
$ 17.450.00
Special Revenue Fund:

Pool $2,422.74
Roads 26,095.74
CDBG 49,155.62
Property sales 25,000.00
Equipment sales 803.10
HPCF upgrades 31.332.21
$ 134.809.41

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has made an evaluation of subsequent events to and including the auditreport
date, which was the date the financial statements were available to be issued, and determined
that any subsequent events that would require recognition or disclosure have been considered in
the preparation of the financial statements.
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REVENUES:
Property taxes
Excise taxes
Intergovernmental revenue
Charges for services
Interest on taxes and liens
Other revenues

Total revenues

EXPENDITURES:
General government
Protection
Health and welfare
Public works
Sanitation
Recreation
Public service
County tax
Education
Debt service

Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditure:

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Operating transfers in
Operating transfers (out)
Issuance of long-term debt (net)
Grant revenue

Total other financing sources

Net changes in fund balances
FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING

FUND BALANCES - ENDING

Town of Hartland, Maine
General Fund
Budgetary Comparison Schedule
For the Year Ended June 30,2012

Budgeted Amounts

Original Final
S 219116541 $ 2,191,165.41
184,000.00 184,000.00
177,693.52 177,693.52
38,000.00 38,000.00
2,590,858.93 2,590,858.93
203,110.00 203,110.00
248,765.00 248,765.00
18,160.00 18,160.00
247,840.00 247,840.00
342,175.00 342,175.00
52,000.00 52,000.00
24,436.00 24,436.00
288,320.00 288,320.00
835,200.00 835,200.00
283,500.00 583,500.00
2,543,506.00 2,843,506.00
47,352.93 (252,647.07)
47,352.93 (252,647.071

79

Actual Amounts

$ 2,176,140.23
222,126.28
304,464.35
5,010.05
42,613.02
25,601.81
2,775,955.74

165,993.14
217,481.65
11,278.09
222,249.07
272,422.28
47,380.78
22,075.76
288,318.84
835,199.48
524,990.28
2,607,389.37

168,566.37

4,193.40
(553,070.46)
261,454.00
504,102.57
216,679.51

385,245.88
702,096.88

$ 1,087,342.76

Variance with
Final Budget-
Positive (negative)

(15,025.18)
38,126.28
126,770.83
5,010.05
42,613.02
(12,398.19)
185,096.81

37,116.86
31,283.35
6,881.91
25,590.93
69,752.72
4,619.22
2,360.24
116

0.52
58,509.72
236,116.63

(51,019.82)

4,193.40
(553,070.46)
261,454.00
504,102.57
216,679.51

165,659.69

Schedule A
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ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE:
Fund balance:
Assigned
Unassigned
Total fund balance

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Town of Hartland, Maine
Combining Balance Sheet - All Other Non-Major Governmental Funds
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June 30, 2012

Special Revenue
Funds

135,548.16

135,548.16

134,809.41
738.75
135,548.16

135,548.16

Total Other
Governmental
Funds

135,548.16

135,548.16

134,809.41
738.75
135,548.16

135,548.16

Schedule B
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Town of Hartland, Maine
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
All Other Non-Major Governmental Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2012

REVENUES:
Interest income
Intergovernmental revenue
Other revenues
Total revenues

EXPENDITURES:
Special Projects
Total expenditures

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) OF FUNDS:
Transfer (to) from General Fund
Total other financing sources (uses)
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES AND OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES OVER (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING OF YEAR

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR

Special Revenue

8l

Funds
30036 $
42,083.79

9,521.93
51,906.08

53,816.05
53,816.05

(1,909.97)

28,911.21
28,911.21

27,001.24
108,546.92

135,548.16 $

Total Other
Governmental
Funds
300.36
42,083.79

9,621.93
51,906.08

53,816.05
53,816.05

(1,909.97)

28,911.21
28,911.21

27,001.24
108,546.92

135,548.16

Schedule C
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Town of Hartland, Maine
Schedule of Property Valuation, Assessments, and Appropriation:

For the Year Ended June 30,2012

Assessed Valuation:
Real estate valuation
Personal property valuation

Total valuation

Tax Commitment:
Tax assessment at $23.60 per thousand

Reconciliation of Commitment with Appropriation:
Current year tax commitment, as above
Estimated revenues

Appropriations per original budget

Overlay

Total appropriations

General Fund

82

87,504,217.00
5,341,775.00

92,845,992.00

2,191,165.41

2,191,165.41
399.693.52
2,590,858.93

(47,352.93)

2,543,505.00

Schedule D
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Town of Hartland, Maine
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
For the Year Ended June 30,2012

FEDERAL / PASS THROUGH GRANTOR FEDERAL CFDA
PROGRAM NUMBER,
United States Department of Agriculture - Rural Development
Community facilities loans and grants 10.766
Total United States Department of Agriculture *Rural Development
United States Department of Commerce - EDA
Tvestments for public works and economic development facilities 11.300
Total United States Department of Commerce - EDA

Total federal programs

See accompanying notes to schedule of expenditures of federal awards.

S

Schedule E

135,053.07

378.672.00

$

S

FEDERAL
EXPENDITURES

135,083.07

378,672.00

513,725.07
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TOWN OF HARTLAND, MAINE
NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes federal grant
activity of the Town of Hartland, Maine under programs of the federal government for the year ended
June 30, 2012. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of OMB
Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. Because the Schedule
presents only a selected portion of the operations of the Town of Hartland, Maine, it is not intended and
does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the Town of Hartland.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in OMB Circular A-87, Cost Principles
for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable

or are limited as to reimbursement.
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M iA-dyJ. Cyr, CPA

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of
Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

To the Board of Selectmen
Town of Hartland
Hartland, Maine

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type
activities, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Town of Hartland, Maine, as of and for the year ended
June 30, 2012, which collectively comprise the Town's basic financial statements and have issued our report
thereon dated October 15, 2012. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Management of Town of Hartland, Maine, is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control
over financial reporting. In planning and performing our audit, we considered Town of Hartland, Maine's internal
control over financial reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Town
of Hartland, Maine's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Town of Hartland, Maine's internal control over financial reporting.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal
control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on atimely basis.

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over financial
reporting that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses. We did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined
above. However, we identified certain deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting, described in the
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs that we consider to be significant deficiencies in internal
control over financial reporting. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal
control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged
with governance.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Town of Hartland, Maine's financial statements are free
of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
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Maine Municipal Audit services, PA

Mindy J. Cyr, CPA

To the Board of Selectmen
Town of Hartland
Hartland, Maine

Page 2

provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under

Government Auditing Standards.

We noted certain matters that we reported to managementof Town of Hartland, Maine, in a separate letter dated
October 15, 2012.

Town of Hartland, Maine's response to the findings identified in our audit is described in the accompanying
schedule of findings and questioned costs. We did not audit Town of Hartland, Maine's response and, accordingly,
we express no opinion on it.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, Board of Selectmen, others within the

entity, and federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not be used
by anyone other than these specified parties.

M aine Municipal Services ?A

Levant, Maine
October 15, 2012
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Independent Auditors' Report on Compliance With Requirements That Could Have a Direct and Material Effect
of Each Major Program and on Internal Control over Compliance in Accordance with OMB Circular A-133

To the Board of Selectmen
Town of Hartland
Hartland, Maine

Compliance

We have audited Town of Hartland, Maine's compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in
the OMB Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of Town of
Hartland, Maine's major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2012. Town of Hartland, Maine's major
federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors' results section of the accompanying schedule of
findings and questioned costs. Compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant
applicable to each of its major federal programs isthe responsibility of Town of Hartland, Maine's management.
Our responsibility isto express an opinion on Town of Hartland, Maine's compliance based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued
by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB Circular A-133, Audits ofStates, Local Governments,
and Non-Profit Organizations. Those standards and OMB Circular A-133 require that we plan and perform our
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit
includes examining, on atest basis, evidence about Town of Hartland, Maine's compliance with those
requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe
that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of
Town of Hartland, Maine's compliance with those requirements.

In our opinion, Town of Hartland, Maine, complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year
ended June 30, 2012.

Internal Control over Compliance

Management of Town of Hartland, Maine, is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control
over compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to federal programs.
In planning and performing our audit, we considered Town of Hartland, Maine's internal control over compliance
with the requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program to determine the
auditing procedures for purposes of expressing our opinion on compliance and to test and report on internal
control over compliance in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion
on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the
effectiveness of Town of Hartland, Maine's internal control over compliance.
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Maine Municipal Audit services, PA
MindyJ. Cyr, CPA

To the Board of Selectmen
Town of Hartland
Hartland, Maine

Page 2

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance
does not allow management or employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent,
or detect and correct, noncompliance with atype of compliance requirement of a federal program on atimely
basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in
internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a
type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on atimely
basis. Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that
might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in
internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above.

This report is intended solely for the information of management. Board of Selectmen, others within the entity,
federal awarding agencies, and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone
other than these specified parties.

M aine. M unicipal Audit Services PA
Levant, Maine
October 15, 2012
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TOWN OF HARTLAND, MAINE
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

SUMMARY OF AUDITORS"' RESULTS

1. The auditors' report expresses an unqualified opinion on the financial statements of Town of Hartland,
Maine.

2. One significant deficiency disclosed during the audit of the financial statements is reported in the Report
on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of
Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards. No material
weaknesses are reported.

3. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of Town of Hartland, Maine were
disclosed during the audit.

4. The auditors’ report on compliance of the major federal award programs for Town of Hartland, Maine
expresses an unqualified opinion on all major federal programs.

5. Audit findings that are required to be reported in accordance with Section 510{a) of OMB Circular A-133
are reported in this Schedule.

6. The programs tested as major programs included:

a. Department of Commerce - Investments for Public Works and Economic Development Facilities -
#11.300
b. United States Department of Agriculture - Community Facilities Loans and Grants - #10.766
The threshold for distinguishing Types A and B was $300,000.
8. Town of Hartland, Maine was determined to be alow-risk auditee.

FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT

SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCY
2012-1: Preparation of Financial Statements

Condition: As is the case with many small-sized municipalities, the Town has relied on its independent external
auditors to prepare the GAAP financial statements, including footnotes, using the year-end trial balance prepared
and provided by the Town. When the auditing firm does prepare the financial statements, the Town must assign a
management level individual to oversee this service. Management must review, approve and accept responsibility
for the financial statements and related notes.

Recommendation: Currently, it is common practice for governmental entities to rely on their external auditors to
provide the expertise necessary to prepare the financial statements and the related disclosures. The cost-benefit
of doing otherwise may not be justifiable to management. However, because the Town currently takes this
approach, it is considered to have a deficiency in the design of internal controls over the preparation over the
preparation of the financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. We

recommend management review the financial statements and obtain an understanding of them.

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Action: The Town agrees with the finding and the
recommended procedures will be implemented.

FINDINGS - MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS AUDIT

None.

37

89



90



91



92









